

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT**

No. 3 WAP 2024

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

v.

DEREK LEE,
appellant

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
IN SUPPORT OF THE COMMONWEALTH**

Appeal from the decision of the Superior Court, 1008 WDA 2021, June 13, 2023, affirming the judgment of sentence for second degree murder, CP-02-CR-16878-2014, entered December 19, 2016, in the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County.

Office of Attorney General
1600 Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120
(267) 940-6676
reisenberg@attorneygeneral.gov
July 26, 2024

RONALD EISENBERG
Chief Deputy Attorney General
RICHARD P. BIELAWA III
Deputy Attorney General
HUGH J. BURNS, JR.
Assistant Chief Deputy Attorney General
Appeals Section
MICHELE K. WALSH
Executive Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
MICHELLE A. HENRY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The current sentence for felony murder dates back to the framing of the “cruel punishments” clause.	5
II. At least eighteen other states – not just one – mandate LWOP for felony murderers who did not kill or intend to kill.	7
III. Where the other <i>Edmunds</i> factors fail, “policy” alone cannot justify invalidation of a statute.	12
IV. There is no way to sidestep the retroactivity question.	13
A. If the statute is unconstitutional, retroactivity must be decided by the courts, not the legislature.	14
B. The commutation process can be an effective way forward.	15
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Cobbs</i> , 256 A.3d 1192 (Pa. 2021)	6, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Cunningham</i> , 81 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2013)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887, 895 (Pa. 1991)	12, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Felder</i> , 269 A.3d 1232 (Pa. 2022)	7, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Torsilieri</i> , 316 A.3d 77 (Pa. 2024)	7
<i>Hudson v. Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole</i> , 204 A.3d 392 (Pa. 2019)	6
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 593 U.S. 98 (2021)	7, 14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	14
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	7, 14
<i>State v. Crowe</i> , 188 S.E. 2d 379 (S.C. 1972)	9
<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 646 N.W.2d 744 (S.D. 2002)	9

Constitution and Statutes

PA. CONST. (1968), ART. I, § 13	6
PA. CONST. (1790), ART. IX, § 13	5
PA. CONST. (1968) Art. IV, § 9	15
Cal. Penal Code § 189(a)	9
Cal. Penal Code § 189(e)(3)	9

Cal. Penal Code § 190.2(a)(17)	9
Cal. Penal Code § 190.2(d)	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-35a(1)(B)	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-54b(5)	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-54b(6)	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-54d	9
Del. Code tit. 11 § 636(a)(2)	10
Del. Code tit. 11 § 4209(a)	10
Ga. Code § 16-5-1	11
Idaho Code § 18-4003(d)	10
Idaho Code § 18-4004	10
Idaho Code § 19-2515(1)	10
Idaho Code § 19-2515(7)(b)	10
Idaho Code § 19-2515(9)(g)	10
Idaho Code § 19-2515(9)(h)	10
720 Ill. Cons. Stat. § 5/5-8-1(c)	10
720 Ill. Cons. Stat. § 5/9-1(a)(3)	10
Iowa Code § 707.2	8
Iowa Code § 902.1	8
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:30.1(A)(2)	8

La. Rev. Stat. § 14:30.1(B)	8
Md. Code Crim. Law § 2-201	11
Mass. Gen. L., ch. 265, § 1	10
Mass. Gen. L., ch. 265, § 2	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750-316	10
Minn. Stat. § 609.185(a)(2)	10
Minn. Stat. § 609-106 subd. 2(1)	10
Miss. Code § 47-7-3(1)(c)	8
Miss. Code § 97-3-19(2)(e)	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.030	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 630:1-a(I)(b)	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 630:1-a(III)	11
N.M. § 30-2-1(A)(2)	11
N.M. § 31-20A-2	11
N.M. § 31-20A-5(A)	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-17(a)	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-16-01	11
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-32-01	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701-7	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701-9	11

18 Pa. C.S. § 1102(b)	1
42 Pa. C.S. § 9545(b)(iii)	14
Pa. Act of April 22, 1794, § 2, 15 Stat. at Large 174	5, 6
Pa. Act of March 31, 1860, P. L. 382 §75	6
Pa. Act of May 14, 1925, P.L. No. 411, §§ 1, 2	6
Pa. Act of March 26, 1974, P.L. 213, No. 46, § 2	6
71 P.S. § 731-204(a)(3)	1
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-23-1	11
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-23-2	11
S.C. Code § 16-3-20(A)	9
S.C. Code § 16-3-20(C)(a)(1)	9
S.D. Codified Laws § 24-15-4	9
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-16-4	9
Tenn. Code § 39-13-202(a)	12
Tenn. Code § 39-13-202(a)(5)	11
Tenn. Code § 39-13-202(c)(1)(C)	12
Tenn. Code § 39-13-202(c)(2)	11
Tenn. Code § 40-35-501(h)(2)	12
Utah Code § 76-3-207.7(2)(a)	11
Utah Code § 76-5-202(2)(b)	11

13 Vt. Stat. § 2301	11
13 Vt. Stat. § 2303(a)(1)	11
W. Va. Code § 61-2-1	11
W. Va. Code § 61-2-2	11
W. Va. Code § 62-3-15	11
Wyo. Stat. § 6-2-101(a)	9
Wyo. Stat. § 6-2-101(b)	9
Wyo. Stat. § 6-10-301(c)	9
Other Authority	
Edwin R. Keedy, History of the Pennsylvania Statute Creating Degrees of Murder, 97 U. PA. L. REV. 759 (1949)	6
